

District Court, Boulder County, Colorado 1777 Sixth Street, Boulder, CO 80302	DATE FILED June 5, 2025 1:00 PM FILING ID: 83A884AE0A076 CASE NUMBER: 2025CR785
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO vs. MOHAMED SABRY SOLIMAN , Defendant	☐ COURT USE ONLY ☐
Michael T. Dougherty Twentieth Judicial District District Attorney, # 41831 Office Of The District Attorney 1777 6th Street Boulder, CO 80302 Phone Number: 303-441-3700 Fax: 303-441-4703	Case No: D0072025CR000785 Div: 5 Courtroom:
COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION	

CHARGES: 118

COUNT 1: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 2: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 3: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON, C.R.S. 18-6.5-103(3)(a);18-3-202(1)(c) (F2){18505}

COUNT 4: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 5: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 6: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON, C.R.S. 18-6.5-103(3)(a);18-3-202(1)(c) (F2){18505}

Permission to file information in district court granted:

Judge: _____
Signature Date

COUNT 7: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 8: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 9: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON, C.R.S. 18-6.5-103(3)(a);18-3-202(1)(c) (F2){18505}

COUNT 10: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 11: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 12: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON, C.R.S. 18-6.5-103(3)(a);18-3-202(1)(c) (F2){18505}

COUNT 13: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 14: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 15: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c) (F3){02015}

COUNT 16: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 17: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 18: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON, C.R.S. 18-6.5-103(3)(a);18-3-202(1)(c) (F2){18505}

COUNT 19: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 20: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 21: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c) (F3){02015}

COUNT 22: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 23: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 24: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c) (F3){02015}

COUNT 25: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 26: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 27: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c) (F3){02015}

COUNT 28: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 29: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 30: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c);18-2-101 (F4){02015A}

COUNT 31: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 32: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 33: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c);18-2-101 (F4){02015A}

COUNT 34: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 35: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 36: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c);18-2-101 (F4){02015A}

COUNT 37: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 38: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 39: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c);18-2-101 (F4){02015A}

COUNT 40: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

COUNT 41: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

COUNT 42: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-202(1)(c);18-2-101 (F4){02015A}

COUNT 43: USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4) (F2){30082}

COUNT 44: USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4) (F2){30082}

COUNT 45: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 46: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 47: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 48: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 49: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 50: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 51: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 52: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 53: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 54: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 55: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 56: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 57: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 58: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 59: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 60: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES, C.R.S. 18-12-109(4);18-2-101 (F3){30082A}

COUNT 61: CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, C.R.S. 18-9-202(1)(a) (M1){2801A}

COUNT 62: ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-204(1)(a) (M1){02038}

COUNT 63: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 64: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 65: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 66: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 67: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 68: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 69: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 70: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 71: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 72: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 73: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 74: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 75: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 76: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 77: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 78: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 79: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}

COUNT 80: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 81: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 82: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 83: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 84: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 85: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 86: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 87: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 88: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 89: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 90: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 91: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 92: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 93: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 94: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 95: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 96: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 97: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 98: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 99: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 100: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 101: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 102: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 103: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 104: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

COUNT 105: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 106: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 107: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 108: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 109: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 110: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 111: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 112: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 113: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 114: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 115: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 116: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}
COUNT 117: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B) (SE){36092}
COUNT 118: CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

Michael T. Dougherty, District Attorney for the Twentieth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Boulder:

COUNT 1-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 2-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 3-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]. Further, the victim was an at-risk adult; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(3)(A); 18-3-202(1)(C)

COUNT 4-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 5-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 6-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]. Further, the victim was an at-risk adult; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(3)(A); 18-3-202(1)(C)

**COUNT 7-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 8-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 9-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]. Further, the victim was an at-risk adult; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(3)(A); 18-3-202(1)(C)

**COUNT 10-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 11-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 12-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]. Further, the victim was an at-risk adult; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(3)(A); 18-3-202(1)(C)

**COUNT 13-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED] in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 14-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 15-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F3)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-202(1)(c), C.R.S.

COUNT 16-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 17-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 18-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AT-RISK PERSON (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]. Further, the victim was an at-risk adult; in violation of sections 18-6.5-103(3)(A); 18-3-202(1)(C)

**COUNT 19-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 20-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 21-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F3)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED] in violation of section 18-3-202(1)(c), C.R.S.

**COUNT 22-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 23-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED] in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 24-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F3)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-202(1)(c), C.R.S.

COUNT 25-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 26-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 27-ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F3)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-202(1)(c), C.R.S.

**COUNT 28-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 29-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 30-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F4)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of assault in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby attempted to cause serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-202(1)(c) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 31-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 32-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 33-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F4)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of assault in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby attempted to cause serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-202(1)(c) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 34-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 35-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 36-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F4)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of assault in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby attempted to cause serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-202(1)(c) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 37-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 38-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F2)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 39-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST
DEGREE (F4)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of assault in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby attempted to cause serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-202(1)(c) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 40-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 41-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 42-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F4)

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of assault in the first degree, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another, and thereby attempted to cause serious bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of sections 18-3-202(1)(c) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 43-USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used, caused to be used, gave, mailed, sent, or caused to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and Assault in the First Degree, a felony; in violation of section 18-12-109(4), C.R.S.

COUNT 44-USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR INCENDIARY DEVICES (F2)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used, caused to be used, gave, mailed, sent, or caused to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and Assault in the First Degree, a felony; in violation of section 18-12-109(4), C.R.S.

**COUNT 45-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 46-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 47-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 48-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 49-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 50-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 51-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 52-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 53-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 54-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 55-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 56-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 57-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 58-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 59-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 60-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT USE OF EXPLOSIVES OR
INCENDIARY DEVICES (F3)**

On or about June 1, 2025, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of use of explosives or incendiary devices, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to use, cause to be used, give, mail, send, or cause to be sent an explosive or incendiary device in the commission of or attempted commission of Attempted Murder in the First Degree and First Degree Assault, a felony; in violation of sections 18-12-109(4) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

COUNT 61-CRUELTY TO ANIMALS (M1)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, knowingly, recklessly, or with criminal negligence mistreated an animal; in violation of section 18-9-202(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 62-ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (M1)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully, and knowingly or recklessly, caused bodily injury to [REDACTED]; in violation of section 18-3-204(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 63-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 1, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 64-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 1; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 65-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 2, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 66-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 2; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 67-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 4, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 68-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 4; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 69-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 5, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 70-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 5; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 71-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 7, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 72-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 7; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 73-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 8, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 74-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 8; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 75-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 10, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 76-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 10; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 77-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 11, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 78-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 11; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 79-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 13, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 80-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 13; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 81-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 14, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 82-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 14; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 83-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 16, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 84-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 16; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 85-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 17, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 86-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 17; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 87-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 19, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 88-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 19; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 89-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 20, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 90-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 20; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 91-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 22, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 92-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 22; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 93-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 23, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 94-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 23; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 95-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 25, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 96-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 25; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 97-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 26, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 98-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 26; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 99-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 28, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 100-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 28; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 101-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 29, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 102-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 29; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 103-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 31, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 104-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 31; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 105-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 32, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 106-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 32; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 107-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 34, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 108-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 34; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 109-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 35, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 110-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 35; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 111-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted First Degree Murder, as charged in count 37, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 112-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 37; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 113-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 38, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 114-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 38; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 115-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 40, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 116-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 40; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

COUNT 117-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman, during the commission, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or immediate flight from the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 41, unlawfully caused serious bodily injury to [REDACTED], a person not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S.

COUNT 118-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about June 1, 2025, Mohamed Sabry Soliman unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: incendiary device to wit molotov cocktail, during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offense of Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in count 41; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

Michael T. Dougherty
District Attorney, #: 41831

By: /s/ Kenneth E. Kupfner Date: 6/5/2025
Kenneth E. Kupfner #: 29924
Assistant District Attorney

ENDORSED WITNESS LIST

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

NOTICE OF ENDORSEMENT OF ADDITIONAL WITNESSES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

vs.

MOHAMED SABRY SOLIMAN

Defendant.

CR NUMBER: 2505040

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Office Of The District Attorney
Twentieth Judicial District
1777 6th Street
Boulder, CO 80302

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

DOB: 12/15/1979

Race: W Gender: M

Height: 509 Weight: 231 Hair: BLK Eye: BRO

Birthplace: Tattoo:

Address: 2316 WASHO CIR
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80915

Home Phone #: Work Phone #:

AKA:

CASE INFORMATION

Arresting Agency:

Arresting ORI: Other Number:

Offense Agency: Boulder Police Department

Offense ORI: [REDACTED]

Arrest #: Agency Case #: 2505040

Date of Arrest: BAC: _____

CCIC#: _____ NCIC #: SID#: [REDACTED]